PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6727279

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL N. SMITH	12/10/2020
DANIEL SEREDAY	12/10/2020
CHRISTOPHER J. MICHAEL	12/10/2020
TROY E. LANCE	12/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VISTA OUTDOOR OPERATIONS LLC	
Street Address:	1 VISTA WAY	
City:	ANOKA	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code: 55303		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17112658

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)288-3063

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-288-4152

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: CHERYL L. GASTINEAU, REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: 225 FIFTH AVENUE
Address Line 2: REED SMITH CENTRE

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P24428US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL L. GASTINEAU	
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl L. Gastineau/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=P24428US00_-_Assignment_Signed_-_23449-US#page1.tif source=P24428US00 - Assignment Signed - 23449-US#page2.tif

PATENT 506680462 REEL: 056340 FRAME: 0036

source=P24428US00_-_Assignment_Signed_-_23449-US#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056340 FRAME: 0037

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Paul N. Smith, Daniel Sereday, Christopher J. Michael and Troy E. Lance, ("ASSIGNORS").

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Vista Outdoor Operations LLC, having an office at 1 Vista Way, Anoka, MN 55303 ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all countries, jurisdictions and political entities foreign to the United States of America, in and to:

all new subject matter ("SUBJECT MATTER") disclosed in the patent application ("APPLICATION") entitled

MOLLE ADAPTER

filed on December 4, 2020, now bearing U.S. Application No. 17/112,658;

all applications for Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for the SUBJECT MATTER, including the APPLICATION, all applications claiming the benefit of priority from the APPLICATION, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, and reissue applications, applications in other countries, and all legal equivalents thereof;

all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for the SUBJECT MATTER, including all original and reissue patents, all re-examination certificates, all legal equivalents thereof, and all renewals and extensions thereof;

any and all causes of action and enforcement rights, including all rights to suc, counterclaim, and recover for any past, present and future infringement of, or liabilities for, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for the SUBJECT MATTER; and

all rights to apply for and receive, in the name of the ASSIGNEE, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the SUBJECT MATTER.

ASSIGNORS hereby represent, warrant and covenant that they have the full right to convey their entire right, title and interest herein conveyed, and that no assignment, sale, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would affect the rights, titles and interests conveyed herein.

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to do the following, when requested, and without additional compensation, in order to carry out in good faith the intent of this assignment:

promptly execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all application papers, oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other instruments that

PATENT REEL: 056340 FRAME: 0038 ASSIGNEE may consider necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, perfect, maintain, issue and enforce all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the SUBJECT MATTER, including assisting in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent or similar legal protection that may be made;

cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in every way possible in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration or other proceeding regarding the SUBJECT MATTER, any applications for Letters Patent or similar legal protection which include the SUBJECT MATTER, or any Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the SUBJECT MATTER, including promptly providing to the ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents which are known and accessible to ASSIGNORS relating to the SUBJECT MATTER, any applications for Letters Patent or similar legal protection which include the SUBJECT MATTER, or any Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the SUBJECT MATTER, and testifying as to the same in any proceeding; and

provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

ASSIGNORS hereby grant the firm of Reed Smith LLP the authority and power to insert on this document any further information that may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent & Trademark Office or similar offices of any foreign country.

This assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same assignment.

Name:	Paul N. Smith	
		aignature
		<u>12/19/20</u> Date
Name: Daniel Sereday	Levil Scretz	
	•	Signature
		12/10/20
		Date
Name:	Christopher J. Michael	Signature WW
	12/10/20 Date	

Attorney Docket No. P24428US00 (23449-US)

Page 3 of 3

Name: Troy E. Lance

Signature

12-10-2020

Date

PATENT REEL: 056340 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 05/25/2021